


CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – November 10, 2015 
  
 
Agenda Item: Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit request to allow the 

operation of a child care center.  
 
Applicant: Andy LeFebre, on behalf of Rivers Harvest Church, 1001 Quincy 

Street,  Onalaska, WI 54650 
 
Property Owner: Rivers Harvest INC, 1001 Quincy Street,  Onalaska, WI 54650 
 
Parcel Number: 18-697-0 
 
Existing Zoning:  Public & Semi-Public (P-1) District 
 
Background: 
Rivers Harvest Church has requested a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the operation of a child 
care center in a Public & Semi-Public (P-1) Zoning District.  The child care center would serve up to 
fifty (50) children between the ages of six (6) weeks to five (5) years old.  The business would operate 
Monday – Friday from 6:00AM to 5:30PM.   
 
Commercial daycare facilities are permitted only by Conditional Use Permit per Section 13-5-15 (c) 
and pursuant to standards set forth in Sections 13-8-11.   
 
Standards for Review: 
The following decision criteria were used to review the submitted conditional use: 
 

1. Compatibility.   Rivers Harvest Church property is located on the northeast corner of the 
intersection of Quincy Street and 10th Avenue North.  Section 13-5-15 (c) of the City’s Code of 
Ordinances conditionally permits children’s nurseries and/or daycare centers provide all 
principal structures and uses have at least a six (6) foot side yard setback.  Rivers Harvest Church 
exceeds the six (6) foot side yard setbacks requirement.  The zoning of land within 250 feet of 
the proposed site includes Single Family Residential, Two-Family Residential, Multi-Family 
Residential, and Community Business Districts. The uses within 500 feet along the same street of 
the proposed site include single family residences, condominium developments, American 
Legion baseball field, and Onalaska Middle School. 
 

2. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as Mixed 
Density Residential District.  This district is intended to accommodate primarily single family 
and duplex/two-flat residential development.  Institutional uses, clinics, senior housing and 
services, children’s nurseries, group homes etc. are also appropriate in this district with proper 
zoning controls.  
 

3. Importance of Services to the Community.  According to the Comprehensive Plan, an Economic 
Development Objective of the City states, “By identifying… companies (businesses) that provide 
a needed product or service in Onalaska.” According to the applicant, Rivers Harvest Church is 
meant to serve the community and meet needs of families and there is a need for in this 
community for child care services, specifically infant care.  
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4. Neighborhood Protections.  Rivers Harvest Church intends to install a four (4) foot fence to 
enclose the rear of the property.  Parents will utilize the rear entry to drop-of and pick-up 
children.  
 

5. Conformance with Other Requirements of City/State Ordinances/Statutes:   Child care business 
to obtain all necessary licenses for child care businesses from the Wisconsin Department of 
Family Children. 

 
Action Requested:  
 

If the requested Conditional Use Permit is approved by the Plan Commission Sub-Committee, 
staff recommends including the attached conditions of approval.  As a public hearing will be held 
at the Plan Commission meeting, testimony from the public should be listened to and considered 
before deciding on the requested Conditional Use Permit application. 
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Agenda Item 5:   
 
Review and Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit request to allow the 
operation of a child care center at 1001 Quincy Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 in a 
Public & Semi-Public (P-1) Zoning District submitted by Andy LeFebre on behalf 
of Rivers Harvest Church / Rivers Harvest INC, 1001 Quincy Street, Onalaska, WI 
54650, Tax Parcel #18-697-0. 

 
1. Conditional Use Permit Fee of $150.00 (PAID). 

 
2. Site Plan Permit required for any alteration to the existing parking lot, building footprint or 

accessory structure. 
 

3. Property owner to provide a conceptual site plan designating fenced area. Fencing to comply 
with standards set forth in Section 13-6-10 of the Unified Development Code. 

 
4. All signs require permits. 

 
5. Owner/developer shall pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City 

prior to obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and 
improvements installed per approved plans prior to issuance of occupancy permits. 

 
6. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, 

successors and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not 
relieve the original developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other 
conditions. 
 

7. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in Plan Commission Sub-Committee Minutes shall 
not release the property owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development 
Code requirements. 

REQUEST FOR ACTION & POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION BY 
PLAN COMMISSION SUB-COMMITTEE: 
 

November 10, 2015 
  
 
 
 















CITY OF ONALASKA 
 

STAFF REPORT 
   Plan Commission Sub-Committee – November 10, 2015 
  
 
Agenda Item: Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit request to allow the 

operation of a child care center.  
 
Applicant: Sheila Schabel of Heaven’s Steps Child Care and Tim Van Eijl ,  on behalf of 

Lakeview Community Church, 1960 State Road 35, Onalaska, WI 
54650 

 
Property Owner: International Church of Foursquare Gospel c/o La Crosse Foursquare Church, 

N5292 State Rd 35, Onalaska, WI  54650 
 
Parcel Number: 18-2096-60 
 
Existing Zoning:  Single Family Residential (R-1) District 
 
Background: 
Lakeview Community Church has requested a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the operation of a 
child care center in a Single Family Residential (R-1) Zoning District.  The child care center would serve 
from 25 to 50 children between the ages of six (6) weeks to six (6) years old.  The business would 
operate Monday – Friday from either 5:00 or 6:00AM to 5:30PM.  There is potential for Saturday care 
depending on need by customers.  Heaven’s Steps Child Care will have a maximum of five (5) 
employees and staffing will fluctuate as needed.  The child care center will have a four (4) foot high 
fenced playground area approximately 40 feet x 50 feet.  
 
Commercial daycare facilities are permitted only by Conditional Use Permit per Section 13-5-15 (c) 
and pursuant to standards set forth in Sections 13-8-11.   
 
Standards for Review: 
The following decision criteria were used to review the submitted conditional use: 
 

1. Compatibility.   Lakeview Community Church property is located north of the intersection of 
Mason Street and State Road 35 on the western side and proposes to house Heaven’s Steps Child 
Care Center.  Section 13-5-15 (c) of the City’s Code of Ordinances conditionally permits 
children’s nurseries and/or daycare centers provide all principal structures and uses have at least 
a six (6) foot side yard setback. Lakeview Community Church exceeds the six (6) foot side yard 
setbacks requirement and has an approximate 20 foot rear yard setback.  The zoning of land 
within 250 feet of the proposed site includes Single Family Residential within City limits and has 
single family residences and a commercial business nearby in the Town of Onalaska. The uses 
within 500 feet along the same street of the proposed site include single family residences, First 
Free Evangelical Church and a salon/spa. 
 

2. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as Mixed 
Density Residential District.  This district is intended to accommodate primarily single family 
and duplex/two-flat residential development.  Institutional uses, clinics, senior housing and 
services, children’s nurseries, group homes etc. are also appropriate in this district with proper 
zoning controls.  
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3. Importance of Services to the Community.  According to the Comprehensive Plan, an Economic 
Development Objective of the City states, “By identifying… companies (businesses) that provide 
a needed product or service in Onalaska.” According to the applicant, the Lakeview Community 
Church is in a prime location for families coming from north and south along State Road 35 and 
for other families in the area.  Child care services allow parents to attend school, work and 
community activities while their children are in safe care.  

 
4. Neighborhood Protections.  Lakeview Community Church intends to install a four (4) foot fence 

to enclose approximately 40 feet x 50 feet of the side yard as a play area.  According to the 
applicant, the Lakeview Community Church is relatively isolated from State Road 35 and has 
vegetated screening where the fenced play area would be installed, between the Church and a 
residence to the south.  
 

5. Conformance with Other Requirements of City/State Ordinances/Statutes:   Child care business 
to obtain all necessary licenses for child care businesses from the Wisconsin Department of 
Family Children. 

 
Action Requested:  
 

If the requested Conditional Use Permit is approved by the Plan Commission Sub-Committee, 
staff recommends including the attached conditions of approval.  As a public hearing will be held 
at the Plan Commission meeting, testimony from the public should be listened to and considered 
before deciding on the requested Conditional Use Permit application. 
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Agenda Item 6:   
 
Review and Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit request to allow the 
operation of a child care center at 1960 State Road 35, Onalaska, WI 54650 in a 
Public & Semi-Public (P-1) Zoning District submitted by Sheila Schabel of 
Heaven’s Steps Child Care and Tim Van Eijl  on behalf of Lakeview Community 
Church / International Church of Foursquare Gospel, 1960 State Road 35, 
Onalaska, WI 54650, Tax Parcel #18-2096-60.  

 
1. Conditional Use Permit Fee of $150.00 (PAID). 

 
2. Site Plan Permit required for any alteration to the existing parking lot, building footprint or 

accessory structure. 
 

3. Property owner to provide a conceptual site plan designating fenced area. Fencing to comply 
with standards set forth in Section 13-6-10 of the Unified Development Code prior to the 
November 17th Plan Commission meeting. 
 

4. No outdoor storage. 
 

5. Building inspection required prior to daycare opening.  Any code violations pertaining to life / 
safety issues and building weatherization to be addressed prior to daycare opening. 

 
6. Damaged directional sign for the church to be repaired, replaced, or removed within 60-days 

of Plan Commission approval.  All new signs and sign replacements will require a City Sign 
Permit. Property owner to bring existing freestanding signs into compliance with the Unified 
Development Code Sections 13-6-21 & 13-6-26. 
 

7. Owner/developer shall pay all fees and have all plans reviewed and approved by the City 
prior to obtaining a building permit.  Owner/developer must have all conditions satisfied and 
improvements installed per approved plans prior to issuance of occupancy permits. 

 
8. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the original developer and all heirs, 

successors and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not 
relieve the original developer from payment of any fees imposed or from meeting any other 
conditions. 
 

9. Any omissions of any conditions not listed in Plan Commission Sub-Committee Minutes shall 
not release the property owner/developer from abiding by the City’s Unified Development 
Code requirements. 

REQUEST FOR ACTION & POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION BY 
PLAN COMMISSION SUB-COMMITTEE: 
 

November 10, 2015 
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